

Case No. 20-7357

---

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

---

RAYMOND EUGENE JOHNSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals

---

---

MIKE HUNTER  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA

\*JENNIFER L. CRABB, OBA #20546  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

313 NE 21<sup>st</sup> Street  
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105  
(405) 521-3921  
(405) 522-4534 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

April 6, 2021

\*Counsel of record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**QUESTION PRESENTED .....iv**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3**

**REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 6**

**PETITIONER’S CHALLENGE TO THE OCCA’S APPLICATION OF A  
PROCEDURAL BAR TO A CLAIM NOT RAISED UNTIL HIS THIRD STATE  
POST-CONVICTION APPLICATION PRESENTS NO IMPORTANT  
QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW.....7**

**A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review the OCCA’s Application  
of a Procedural Bar .....8**

**B. There is no Compelling Reason for this Court to Review the  
OCCA’s Alternative Determination that *McCoy* is not Retroactive.....11**

**C. Petitioner’s Disagreement with the OCCA’s Alternative Conclusion  
that Counsel did not Concede Guilt is Merely a Complaint about the  
Application of a Properly Stated Rule of Law .....13**

**CONCLUSION ..... 14**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

*Black v. Cutter Labs.*,  
351 U.S. 292 (1956)..... 11

*Caldwell v. Mississippi*,  
472 U.S. 320 (1985)..... 10

*California v. Carney*,  
471 U.S. 386 (1985)..... 12

*California v. Rooney*,  
483 U.S. 307 (1987)..... 11, 13

*Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 11

*Coleman v. Thompson*,  
501 U.S. 722 (1991)..... 8

*Commonwealth v. Traub*,  
236 A.3d 1112 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2020)..... 12

*Elmore v. Shoop*,  
No. 1:07-CV-776, 2020 WL 3410764 (S.D. Ohio June 22, 2020)..... 12

*Florida v. Nixon*,  
543 U.S. 175 (2004)..... 9

*In re Smith*,  
49 Cal. App. 5th 377, 263 Cal. Rptr. 3d 63 (2020)..... 12

*Johnson v. Carpenter*,  
918 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2019) ..... 2

*Johnson v. Ryan*,  
No. CV-18-00889-PHX-DWL, 2019 WL 1227179 (D. Ariz. Mar. 15, 2019) ..... 12

*Johnson v. Sharp*,  
140 S. Ct. 559 (Mem.)..... 2

*McCoy v. Louisiana*,  
138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018) ..... 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	9
<i>Pavatt v. Carpenter</i> , 928 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Smith v. Stein</i> , 982 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	9, 10, 11
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Exp., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	11, 13

STATE CASES

<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 272 P.3d 720 (Okla. Crim. App. 2012).....	2, 6
--	------

STATUTES

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.12.....	1
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 1089.....	8, 10

RULES

Rule 3.5, <i>Rules of the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals</i> , Title 22, Ch. 18, App. (2019).....	12
